

No. 15-1385 (consolidated with 15-1392, 15-1490, 15-1491 & 15-1494)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
80 FED. REG. 65,292 (OCT. 26, 2015)

STATE PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Brad D. Schimel

Attorney General

Misha Tseytlin

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

Daniel P. Lennington

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF

JUSTICE

17 W. Main Street

Madison, WI 53707

(608) 267-9323

Counsel for the State of Wisconsin

Mark Brnovich

Attorney General

John R. Lopez, IV

Solicitor General

Dominic E. Draye

Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

Keith Miller

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

1275 W. Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007

(602) 542-8255

Counsel for the State of Arizona

Additional counsel listed on following pages

Peter S. Glaser
Carroll W. "Mack" McGuffey
Darren W. Dwyer
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
401 Ninth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 274-2952
Counsel for the State of Arizona

Leslie C. Rutledge
Attorney General
Lee Rudofsky
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Jamie L. Ewing
Assistant Attorney General
323 Center Street
Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-2637
Counsel for the State of Arkansas

Andy Beshear
Attorney General
Joseph A. Newberg, II
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
KENTUCKY OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
The Capitol Building
700 Capitol Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
(502) 696-5611
*Counsel for the Commonwealth of
Kentucky*

Jeff Landry
Attorney General
Steven B. "Beaux" Jones
Counsel of Record
Louisiana Department of Justice
1185 North Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
(225) 326-6085
Counsel for the State of Louisiana

Lara Katz
Assistant General Counsel
Counsel of Record
1190 St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505
(505) 827-2885
*Counsel for New Mexico
Environment Department*

Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General
Margaret I. Olson
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
(701) 328-3640
*Counsel for the State of North
Dakota*

E. Scott Pruitt

Attorney General

P. Clayton Eubanks

Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

313 N.E. 21st St

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

(405) 521-3921

Counsel for the State of Oklahoma

Sean Reyes

Attorney General

Parker Douglas

Chief Federal Deputy & General

Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. EPA Did Not Adequately Address the Fundamental Issue of Uncontrollable Background Ozone.	4
A. EPA Did Not Adequately Address the Peak Effects of Uncontrollable Ozone on Peak Ozone Days.	4
B. The Act Does Not Countenance EPA’s Reliance on Alternate Relief Mechanisms.	11
II. EPA Misreads the Act to Limit Its Ability to Consider Uncontrollable Ozone.	16
A. The Act Requires EPA to Consider the Issue of Uncontrollable Ozone in Setting the Ozone Range.	17
B. The Constitution Requires EPA to Consider the Issue of Uncontrollable Ozone in Setting the Ozone Range.	22
III. The Agency’s Technical Conclusions Lack Support in the Evidence on which They Purport to Rely.	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
* <i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4, 13, 16
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17
* <i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	18, 19, 23
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	18, 19
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	20
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3, 20, 21, 23
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	25, 26
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)	2, 9, 10
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	17
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3, 15, 25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 719 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	20

* Authorities on which Petitioners primarily rely are indicated with an asterisk.

<i>Ne. Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir 2010)	11
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	17, 18
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	20
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	20
* <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	passim
FEDERAL STATUTES	
* 42 U.S.C. § 7407(a).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7409	20
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)	1, 18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7410	20
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I)	9
42 U.S.C. § 7509a	10
42 U.S.C. § 7509a(a)	16
42 U.S.C. § 7509a(b)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(a).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(h).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(h)(1)	12

42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(1)..... 14

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 50.14(a)(1)..... 14

40 C.F.R. § 50.14(c)(3)(iv)(B)..... 16

40 C.F.R. § 50.14(c)(3)(iv)(B-C) 14

40 C.F.R. § 50.14(c)(3)(iv)(C)..... 14

FEDERAL REGISTER

62 Fed. Reg. 38,856 (Jul. 18, 1997) 22

79 Fed. Reg. 75,234 (Dec. 17, 2014) 5, 13, 15

80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015)..... passim

80 Fed. Reg. 72,840 (Nov. 20,2015)..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William C. Adams, *Comparison of Chamber 6.6-h Exposures to 0.04–0.08 PPM Ozone via Square-wave and Triangular Profiles on Pulmonary Responses*, 18 *Inhalation Toxicology* 127, 127-36 (2006). Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-0210 24, 25

Ambient Standards Grp., U.S. Eenvtl. Prot. Agency, *Policy Assessment for the Review of the Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards* (2014) (“Policy Assessment”). Doc ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-0404 5, 6, 7, 8, 18

Giedrius Ambrozaitis, Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers, *Comments on EPA’s Proposed Revisions to the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone* (March 17, 2015). Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-2066. 7

Owen R. Cooper <i>et al.</i> , <i>Increasing Springtime Ozone Mixing Ratios in the Free Troposphere over Western North America</i> , 463 <i>Nature</i> 344, 344-348 (2010). Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-4265.....	13
C. Boyden Gray, Comments on the Proposed Rule (March 17, 2015). Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-3037.	16
Chong S. Kim <i>et al.</i> , <i>Lung Function and Inflammatory Responses in Healthy Young Adults Exposed to 0.06 ppm ozone for 6.6 hours</i> , 183 <i>Am. J. Respiratory & Critical Care Med.</i> 1215, 1215-21 (2011). Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-0195.	24, 25
Cindy Langworthy <i>et al.</i> , Utility Air Regulatory Group, Comments on the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone; Proposed Rule (March 17, 2015) (“UARG Comment”). Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-3440.....	16
Eric C. Massey, Arizona Department of Environmental Quality, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule, National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone (March 17, 2015). Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-3176	10
Eric C. Massey, Western States Air Resources Council, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule, National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone (March 16, 2015) (“Westar Comment”). Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-1990.	12
Opening Brief for Petitioner City of Houston, <i>American Petroleum Institute v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981) (No. 79-1104 and Consolidated Cases).....	19
Edward S. Schelegle <i>et al.</i> , <i>6.6-Hour Inhalation of Ozone Concentrations from 60 to 87 Parts per Billion in Healthy Humans</i> , 180 <i>Am. J. Respiratory & Critical Care Med.</i> 265, 265-72 (2009). Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-0198	24, 25
